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2004-0427
PETITION TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL
&t. Charles Parish Couneil Chairman Taday's Date: October 25, 2004

P. 0. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057
FaXTOTR3a067 7 /MeEy 7

(B85) 783-5000

Dear Chajrman.

Please place my name to address the Council on:

RATE: Monday, Novamber 1, 2004
SPECIFIC TORIC: Unanswersd Questions - The Coticil neads to take responsibility for answering thege questions
which the Council and the Adminjstration owe to the public.

che subject anly - The nead for public disclosure: of answers to questions

Farish Chartar—
Article V1., Sec, |.)

AoDrt1aiml.  DoOCOmenTS INCLUPED — 1 PAGES

MNAME: Victar L. Buccola

ADDRESS: 105 Burguieres Lane, Destrehan, L.a 70047 (District I, East Bank)
.PHDNE: 9%/%4-641 1:25 /E?_.Qda-B‘lD—?TZE Diffica

SIGNATURE: __, T

Dear Constituant:

Thank you for your active participation. Yaur views and comments will be eonsidered by the Couneil in
making our decisions. The Council has a considerabla arnoutit of business to conduct in & limited amound
of tima, therefare, please note the following items that are expected of you: .

The Hame Rule Charter provides for citizens to addreas the Counil. [t makes no provisian far initiating
debate, discussion, or guestion and answar sessians willi Councilmembers or Administration Officials.

s a-prbfis-daniments aa you prepare your presentation. Should you
eatls as you prepare, pleass forwarg such
d you wish to spaak to any Officiel or
1l be furnished at your requast.

have any questions for Coymcin
inguiries ta the Council e to insyrs
Department personally, a compretet

Please be brief and limit your comments to the specific subject matier on which you have requestsd fo
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Questions for the $t. Clhiaries Parish Council and the Adrinistration {fo be answered jointdy, but preferably seoarately
sn the thowghts, beliels and engwers of (he separats branches of local government can he cormpared),

The&t. Charles Perish Council Tontinely accepts and approves Acts of Dedication, and the Patish Pregident Toutingly
allows e 1o become Law. Question; Once any Act of Dedication becomes law, is it mandatocy for the proper
pubilic officialy, e.g, code enforcement afficials, to enforce all of the provisions contained within the Statement

of Dedication (which is contained within an Act of Dedication)? N0, 2 deiailed explanation is warranted and
pleasn cite ‘specific state and/or local laws which allow for the selective, non-enforcement af code provisions which

sberningly indicate that the enforcement of these eode provisions i mandatory.

Question: Because any Act of Dedication is mandatery and fncliudes a Statement of Dedication which is pringed
on svery survey as s required by parish eode, isn’t it true that the enforeement of the Act of Dedication,
inclnding the provisions of the Statement of Dedication, are theyefore ministerial duties? Yes ar No.

Question; If the enforcement of all provisions and stipulations found jo the Act of Dedication are ministerial
duties, then enforcement is mandatory nnless the Council votesto waive the reqnirements and/or ta do otherwise.

Trme or False? H ¥alse, please elaborate why.

‘Ministerial duties areregnired bylaw. Question: Axethere any penalties {civil or exioainal) or sther consequences
for parish officials pot enforcing ministerial duties? If Yes, please elaborate, If 1o, there showld be, ™ )

Outr Parish Attorney has gone on, record (4/21/03) to stare the Act of Dedication = mandatory becanse it iz required
in onr Code, however jts enforeement s left to the discretion of the Administration. and/or the public officials
responsible far protecting and enforcing the pravisiens whirf are designed to protect the general welfare, safoty and -
el being of all parish citizens. Question; Is it the iuteut (bellef) of fhe Conneil (please poll each Conncilpersen
for his/ker response) That the enforeement of any Act of Dedication is mandatory (ministerial) ar discretionary?

Question: Ff enforeement of any of the mandatory provisians required in an Act of Dedication are fiscretionary,
please erplain what part of local code or State law sutherizes the Administration to designate any Act of
Dedication as 2 discretionary duty? Flesse explain why and cite legal mutharity wiy thejx enforeement is lefl up to
the discretion of sny public official ofher than the St. Charles Farish Comeil,

Nate: gtate and local law allows the use of diseretion, but within guidelines and specific Yizmits of anthority granted
hy the gaverning authority. Question: ‘What are the specific limits of any Mseretionary poveer whick any code
enforrement official, or the Admiplstration may wield when faced with the decision tn enforce, or not enforce,
any provision of an Act of Dedication?

Comment: Tihe act of enforeement of any part ofthe Act of Dediation is subject to the discretion of those rwpnnsiblc-
for enforcing the code, then the At of Dedication which inelndes the Statement of Dedication iz a big joke ace all the
people of St Charles Parish arethebig Jogers. Question: True or False? If Fslse, a detailed explanation is warranted.

An ACT OF DEDICATION is a Jiving, legal document which is required by and madeto St, Charles
Parish, Question; Who is St. Charles Parish? Answer: 5t. Charles Parish is every legal citizen
and/or resident within this.parish. Troe or False? ¥f False, then please clearly explain, who is

&t. Charles Parish?

An Act of Dedication is 2 mandatory, legal document which developers are required o prepare and -

submit to the people of St. Charles Parish wherein the developer declares that his dedications and

grants shall be used for the benefit of St. Charles Parich or any suceessor government body af St
(Charles Parish, which shall be bound ty all the terms and conditions contained within the Act of
Dedicetion. Question: Isn’t this provision of the agreement a mandatoxy obligation, and
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therafore 2 ministeria)l-daty of all parish employees to enforce?

Question: Can the Conneil o the Administration cite any example in the history of St. Chaxles

Parish when 2 legal public servitude has been abandened without Council approval? I Yes,

please cite a recent example. If No, please cite any exanple in the history of 8t. Charles Zarish
.when a lezal public servitude has been abandoned with Council approval '

\%Quwﬁum Can the 5t. Charles Parish Administration, by omission or compmission, convey praperty
rights (assigned to the ganars] public) without an ordinance by the countil? If Yes, please provide
specific legal anthority of state and /or local law which authorizes the exercise of such power by
anyone other than the governing authority. ¥f Na, is the mere tonveyance (to an individual
property owner) of property yights dedicated by ordinance to the public use (e.g., 2 drainage
servitude) a legal option or & use of unaunthorized power, or an apuse of anthorized power?

Please explain in detail.

) \%Quesﬁnn: Ts a legal public servitude for drainage subject to prescriptive use? Ifyes, please cite
legal anthority and provide an example of any such situation i &t. Charles Parish. If No, is the
Parish Administration required to ensure (maintain and police) that the lega] public servitnde
for drainage is not used in any anner by iy person or persous which is Inconsistent with the
purpase for which the sexvitude was initially dedicated fn the general public?

Please cite references to all provisions in Joeal code and state law which apply specifically to
cituations which allow the Administration to use any measure of discretion when determining
when, to enforee, or not enforce, any and all provisions of an Act of Dedication.

NOTE: The decision of the Council and the Administration to provide answers o some o all of
these questions is not mandatory, Le. it is not a ministerial duty. If any of the submitted questions
eam nat, or will not, be satisfactorily answered for whatever reasons, please explain those reasons
thoroughly and indicate at which, time and date the questions will be answered for the bepefit of the

citizens of $t, Charles Parish.

These questions were handed to the Council anid the Admimistration during the Pecsons to Address
the Conngil session on Monday, May 3, 2003. .- |

X THecE fRE  Nob  HPOTHETI L
QLesTIONS . ANsWE THEM, PLESE §
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A5) 783.5000
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PARISH OF ST. CHARLES

LANCE MARINO

COUNGILMAN, DISTRIGT VI

MEMORANDUM

-
FEERUARY 14, 2003

MR. BOBBY RAYMOND - -
LEGAL SERVICES DIRECTOR "~ ~ -

LANCE MARING, CHAIRMAN ' g .
(COUNCILMAN, DISTRICTVY . // LByce it

Please .address the qdeétréfns .bn the. aftached sheet befnré
the Manday, Februaly 17; 2003 C:c:unc:ll Méeeting.

Flease send response ‘to Ms. Barbara Jacob so she cam

supply copies for all Council Members.

Mr. Vietor Bucmla will address the ~F'ansh Cnuncil on
February 17, 2003, requesting answers:-

-
'ur

LM/B.JJ:ag _ -

attachment

Residence:

60 Pine Street
Norce, LA 7007
(985) 764-4095

Fax: (985) 764-0939
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1/21/03 Parish Council Meeting

Transcript of Questions made during
Council Address by Victor Buccola

Mr. Victor Buccola: Comments regarding statements and comments made ;
during public hearing on summary number 2002-0529 on 1/6/03

RE- Public Hearing two weeks aqo about drainage servitudes, discussion

"hetween Councilman Ramchandran_and | egal Services Director Bobby

Raymond
Mr. Buccola suggested that someone should ask the fnllowmg guestlons,

Q- Ask Mr. Rayrnond about the Parish allowing property owners.to
install fehces or any type construction in an open swale ditch or ask about -
Parish allowing property owners to pave driveways or parking lots over .
drainage servitudes without first having installed culverts or catch-basins.
every 40feet and in such-a manner to allow all surrounding property.
owners to benefit from the lntended dedicated use of that dralnage

~servitude. ' , : o
- Ly

Q- Why does this administration allow some property owners whose

land is legally set aside for drainage purposes to use their drainage .
servitude as their personal back yard dump for tree limbs and other debris

Referring to IA Revised Statutes (State Law on exercising police powar)

23.4: 773 A Scope of Building Codes - there was conffict of what State Lau

_allows

- Someone should ask Mr. Raymond to offer additional advice -

It is incumbent upon this Council to insist on higher standards from these
so-called professionals, whether it be engineers or architects, whatever the
case may be, by strengthening or increasing the minimum requirements or
standards expected from any of them who want to do or now do business,

with the Parish or in the Parish.

Q- Ask Legal Services Dept. ~ if this section of State Law applies, and if
he finds it does not apply, then please ask him why it does not apply to

St. Charles Parish.
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DATF_:”:
o TO:
FROM:,

" At.the July 22, 2002, Council Meefing, Victor Buccola dir
-X,-——'a- several questions to the Council| Attached are.the answers to these |
guestions from Mr. BUsh. S -

Miice

&t, Charies Parish

FQ, Box 302

Hahmvilie, LA 70057

(504) 783-5000

Fax; (504) 7B3-2067
http:/fwww.st-charles.|a.us
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PARISH OF ST. CHARLES -

CLAYTON “SNOOKIE” FAUCHEUX
COUNCILMAN AT LARGE, DIVISION B '

1

MEMORANDUM

NOVEMBER 7, 2002

CHAIRMAN .

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS - / 67 :
' CLAYTON "SNOCKIE" FAUCHEU( 9% 7 - E'Z /{ -

(AT LARGE, DIVISIONB) © '~

_ Please contact me if you feel additional information is needed.

SF/BBJ:ppd

attachrment

L

SN CompLeTeE o EVASIVE AUSUWERS

‘Residence:

P.O. Box 1342

140 M. Cak Cour?
Luling, LA 70070
(504) 785-BEBB
Fax: (S04) 785-0347
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ST CHARLES PARISH
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

P.O, BOX 705 = LULING, LOUISIANA 70070
(985) 783-5100 » (98E5) 7B3-5102 - FAX (985) 7B5-2207

ALBERT D. LAQUE

Parich Prisident
JREGORY E BUSH, LTC, Usk, Retied 1 ' :
Pirecor November 4, 2002
TO: " M. Clayton “Snookie” Fancheus - A ,
Comcilman-at-1arge, Division B
' FROM: - ry E. Bush, LTC, USA_ Retired . PARISH COU ™ '
' : Di of Puiblig Works/Wastewater
STUBJECT: Drmond Center Canal ~ Drainnge Victnr Bucmla C * ‘ [J
. b
Reference the eleven quesmns from ﬂle.ﬁ:dy 22,2002 Cou.uaﬂ Mect:ng. Mr. Bm:calu K 71 Tl Eg
has an outstanding lawsuit against the Perish; therefore, some of the questions 4 ‘e i’J , L,“N
snswerei because of thiz pending ltigation. The questions thdt can be answered are: lg pe NG -
1 Who will be responsible for and pay ftor excavation of fhis propetty, incliding  * ﬂﬂ 5 A &
the utlities (gas, dleotric and mfrasﬂ'ucture therein) when the 57 culvert pmvcs FL-E

1o be inadeguate?
Answer:  The developer incurs all rosts until final dedication to the Pm'ish. )

*2. . Ifthis mejor drainege canal was not public ownership, why did the developer-
first ask to install 2-60° culverts then inexplicitly esk to install 160" culvert?

yAnswer:  The ;ﬁrs-l_: part of this question cannot be answered due to pending
litigation, The second pact of this question should be directed to the

developer,

3. Why was he given permission by Public Works on exactly the same’ date:to do
bath?

Answer:  The previons Direstor wonld have to answer this question,

4. Who is responsible for prepazing the 2 drainage studies that first required 2 o
cutverts than only one 60" culvert? )
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Answers 1. Michael Dixon was the engineer for the degveloper.
5. Where are the coples of the drainege stidics for this atea?

| Answer:  The Department of Publie Wnrlcs-

6. Does the Parigh have another related dminage study one which rmnmmnnds
2-70" culverts upstream from. the area we are discussing?

Answer No.
Yo

7.. - If thesc conflicting drainage stodies do exit the dminage that has been ,
recommended and partially fnstalled is equivalent to puiting 2 hose nuzzle: on

‘ ] aflmnﬂl C. .
o Answer: Tihm qnesum is not apphcable ' ' A

* g, Why dogs thc Parish need sezmtude to mmntam a dmmagc- sexwmde it alrcady
owns? )

}___}Answer Thie question cannot be anﬂwc:rﬂd due.- to pmdmg htgahon, )
* 9. Why does the section of state law which pertams to expropriztion: of land or
* jmprovements for drainage canals or drainage projects not apply to St Charles
Parish or to the canal that iy the subject of this moratoriom? -
AnSWer: Thik question cannot be answered due to pending litigation.

*X— 1(.) Why do the various sections of state law, whicli prohibits the interference, and o
ohstuction of drainage channels not apply to St. Charles Parigh end the canal,
" which is the subject of this momtmmm? .

A;u.swm" This quﬂsﬁon caonot be answered duc to pending Yiti gaﬁun_

% 11 ‘Why 18 ﬂm major drmnage canal that was recently covered ovnr"gruhjmt to
ﬂ-bscnpnve use by the Parish? ' . s
wer: . This question cannot be answered due to pe:ndiﬁ,g litigation. - -

GEB:xed '

X iy lors e ﬁzwwxsmwu o ‘me

Comer AWt THesE QUesTions F

e THEY AIDING  THE 77?_[)2‘7./ P % anL(f



